TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM505767

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Guaranty Bank and Trust Company		01/11/2019	Chartered Bank: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Birner Dental Management Services, Inc.		
Street Address:	1777 S. Harrison Street, Suite 1400		
City:	Denver		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80210		
Entity Type:	Corporation: COLORADO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2072478	PERFECT TEETH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4156932222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4156932000

crhem@cooley.com Email:

Cooley LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 101 California Street, 5th Floor Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 327831-143 NAME OF SUBMITTER: C. Rhem **SIGNATURE:** /CR/ **DATE SIGNED:** 01/14/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=MADP - Birner Release of Trademarks#page1.tif source=MADP - Birner Release of Trademarks#page2.tif source=MADP - Birner Release of Trademarks#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006523 FRAME: 0811

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AGREEMENT is dated as of January 11/10, 2019, by Guaranty Bank and Trust Company, now a part of Independent Bank (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Birner Dental Management Services, Inc., a Colorado corporation (the "Grantor"), and the Secured Party entered into (a) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated March 29, 2016 (as amended, the "Loan Agreement") and (b) that certain Security Agreement dated March 29, 2016 (as amended, the "Security Agreement"), and the UCC Financing Statement filed in connection with the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on March 30, 2016, at Reel 005760, Frame 0915, for the purpose of collateral security for all indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, all patents, patent applications, trademarks (including the trademark PERFECT TEETH, as more particularly identified on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademark")), trademark applications, trade secrets, trade names, service marks, trade styles and copyrights, in each case whether or not registered, licensed or filed (the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Trademark listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

[The remainder of the page intentionally left blank.]

(Z0253353-1-)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006523 FRAME: 0812

GUARANTY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY now a part of Independent Bank

By: Dun Sahmund

Name: Brad Schwindt

Title: Senior Vice President

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF(Polorado)
COUNTY OF	Weld) ss.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>//</u> day of January, 2019, by Brad Schwindt, Senior Vice President of Guaranty Bank and Trust Company, now a part of Independent Bank, on behalf of the bank.

Notary Public

CYNTHSA SINCLASH
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORASHO
NOTARY ID 820014020082
NOTARY ID 820014020082

EXHIBIT A

<u>Trademarks</u>

The word mark "PERFECT TEETH" registered on June 17, 1997 with the PTO bearing registration number 2072478.

(20253353.1-)

RECORDED: 01/14/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006523 FRAME: 0814